Council Meeting Date: March 28, 2005 Agenda Item: 7(i)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 377, Amending the 2005 Budget for
Uncompleted 2004 Capital and Operating Projects and Increasing
Appropriations in the 2005 Budget
DEPARTMENT:  Finance
PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

In July 2004, as part of the 2005 budget development, departments projected their
actual year end expenditures for year 2004. The actual year end results differ
somewhat from those projections, as some projects that were in progress in year 2004
are actually going to be completed in year 2005. This results in year 2004 expenditures
being less than projected and the 2004 ending fund balance being greater than
projected. This is true for both capital and operating projects. In order to provide
adequate budget resources to complete the projects initiated in 2004, additional budget
authorization is needed for 2005. This is accomplished by re-appropriating a portion of
the 2004 ending fund balance for expenditures in 20035.

In addition to re-appropriating monies not spent in 2004, Ordinance No. 377 amends the
2005 budget to provide budget authority to do the following projects:

o Manage in-house the capital portion of the Community Development Block Grant
to provide funding for minor home repair and curb ramp installation increasing
the Human Services contract budget by $40,000 and the Curb Ramp capital
project by $150,000.

o Increase the funding for the City’s recycling program by $10,000 as a result of
additional grant funds from the Local Hazardous Waste Management Program.

e Add two new Emergency Management grants totaling $52,955 to be used to
purchase equipment. '

« Appropriate $193,995 for the Public Arts Fund based on the City's policy for
allocating monies for Public Art.

e Appropriating $750,000 received as part of the Brightwater project mitigation
agreement with King County.

« Increasing the project budget for the Interurban Trail Pedestrian Crossing as a
result of receiving $496,000 in grant funds from the Washington State
Department of Transportation through the Target Zero program.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED:
Alternative 1: Take no action.

123 -
C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Tem les\OLK#\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc . Page 1




If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2004 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2005 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. In the case of capital projects, there would not be sufficient budget
authority to complete ongoing projects. For those projects that are not part of the re-
appropriation process, there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 377 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 377 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
“projects that were initiated in 2004 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2005. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s operating and capital

funds.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following tables summarize the budget amendment request for each of the affected
City funds and the impact that this has on the City’s reserve levels. :

2005 Current 2005 Budget Carryover Amended |Total Change in
Budget CIP Revision Amendment Amount 2005 Budget Budget
(A) (8) ©) (D) (B) (F)
Fund (B -C+D) (A-E)
General Fund $ 302708491 % - $ 102,955 | $ 612,647 | $ 30,986,451 | $ 715,602
Street Fund 2,279,955 - - 94,878 2,374,833 94,878
Surface Water Management 2,679,105 - - 219,495 2,898,600 219,495
Public Art Fund - - 193,995 - 193,995 193,995
General Capital Fund 15,199,693 750,000 - 1,245,307 17,195,000 1,995,307
Roads Capital Fund 28,610,623 496,000 150,000 3,946,925 33,203,548 4,592,925
Surface Water Capital 2,424,775 - - 722,851 3,147,626 722,851
Total $81,465,000 $1,246,000 $446,950 $6,842,102 | $90,000,052 $8,535,052
Amount
Resulting Over/(Under)
Projected 2005 Actual 2005 Budget 2005 Available] Projected
Beginning Fund | Beginning Fund| Amendment Revenue Beginning |Beginning Fund
Balance Balance Request Adjustments | Fund Balance Balance
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F)
Fund : (B -C+D) (A-E)
General Fund $ 9,311,273 $ 10,932,083 | $ 715,602} $ 192,306 | $ 10,408,787 |$ 1,097,514
Street Fund 478,827 618,679 94,878 - - 523,801 44,974
Surface Water Management 2,788,320 2,981,058 219,495 - 2,761,563 (26,757)
Public Art Fund 206,938. - 61,040 193,995 - . (132,955) (339,893)
General Capital Fund 6,694,271 7,980,089 1,995,307 750,000 6,734,782 40,511
Roads Capital Fund 11,942,364 . 15,236,389 4,592,925 3,225,957 13,869,421 1,927,057
Surface Water Capital 3,498,837 6,494,387 722,851 - 5,771,536 2,272,699
Total $34,920,830 $44,303,725 $8,535,052 $4,168,263 | $39,936,936 $5,016,106
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 377, amending the 2005 budget.

City Manageity Attorne)

Approved By:

124

C:\Documents and Settingsirolanden\Local Settings\Tem|

es\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc

Page 2



INTRODUCTION
Annually the City reviews the financial results of the prior year and identifies any -
expenditures that were anticipated to occur in the previous year, but which will actually
occur in the current year. We have completed our review of the 2004 activity and have
identified nearly $6.9 million of 2004 expenditures that will actually occur in 2005. Since
the expenditures did not occur in 2004, the City started 2005 with fund balance in
excess of projections. These expenditures were not included in the 2005 Budget
adopted by the City Council in November 2004, and therefore staff recommends the
2005 budget be amended to provide adequate budget authority for the expenditures in
'2005. In most cases the funding source is from fund balance. -

There are also some operating programs and capital projects that have received grants
and other funding that was not included in the original 2005 budget. These projects are
included as a budget amendment in Ordinance 377.

BACKGROUND

Re-appropriations

It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, projects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. ltis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and re-appropriate those dollars for expenditure.

There are projects that were not completed in 2004 as projected, and a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. The proposed ordinance re-
appropriates available fund balances from these funds to complete these projects. The
following table summarizes the re-appropriation request for each affected fund.

General Fund Information Technology/Tech Plan Management Partners $1,200
Net Versant $27,762

Hansen Information Technologies $18,500

Network Computing Architects $9,136

1.T. Security Project $30,000

Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity Planning $30,000

Hansen On-line permitting , $35,000

: Technology Standards project $30,000

Information Technology/GIS GPS Survey $30,000
Human Resources Wellness Grant $913
Police/Emergency Management Planning  Radio for Communications Van $615
Equipment $28,991

C&IR/Neighborhoods . North City - 12/10/2001 $3,300
Echo Lake - 12/10/2001 : $4,782

Innis Arden - 12/09/2002 $2,561

North City - 10/22/2003 $1,845

C&IR/Communications Shoreline Owner's Manual $27,500
Software $318

Human Services Hopelink-Emergency Services : $20,689
Parrks-Maintenance Shoreline soccer repairs $50,000
Signage $35,000

Tennis/soccer nets $7,000

Parks/Teen Teen Ski trip . $808

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Te 12 §iIes\OLK4\Reappropr1ation Staff Report_V2.doc Page 3



PADS-Long-Range Planning

Economic Dev.

PW/Admin
PW/Recycling

Total General Fund

Street Fund PW/Street Operations
Total Street Fund

Surface Water

Mgmt. Fund PW/SWM Operations

Total Surface Water Mgmt. Fund

General Capital
Fund CIP
: ciP
(o]

CIP
CIP
cip

CiP
cip
cip

CIP
CIP
Total General Capital Fund

Roads Capital Fund CIP
CiP
ciP
cip

CIP

ciP
cip

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\L.ocal Settings\1

Berryman & Henigar .

Printing

ClearPath LLC

Cushman & Wakefield

Wedge Redevelopment
CH2MHill

Forward Shoreline

Certified Land Services Inc.
Hansen Project

Complete KC WRR Grant work

"~ Complete DOE CPG Grant work

Christmas Tree Recycling Event

Hamilin Yard Paving
Pedestrian Walkway @ 25th Ave.

N. 155th & Meridian Traffic Signal
Aurora & N. 175th Traffic Signal
Aurora & N. 205th Traffic Signal

Dethman & Tangora LLC
R.W. Beck
Hidden Lake Dredging

NPDES Education
NPDES Publication
King County - N. 152nd Street project

City Hall

General Facility Management Plan
Maintenance Facility Study

Saltwater Park Pedestrian Bridge Replacement
Study

Spartan Gym

Cromwell Park

Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Beach Erosion &
Master Plan

Park & Open Space Acquisition

Neighborhood Parks Repair

Paramount Park Frontage Improvements & Picnic
Shelter

City Gateways-175th EastWestminster

Curb Ramp

Sidewalk Repair Program

Richmond Beach Overcrossing

Interurban Trail

Interurban Trail - North Central
Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program
Annual Road Surface Maintenance Program
Pedestrian Improvement Program

$31,731
$30,000
$4,529
$14,500
$20,400
$25,179
$10,419
$3,502
$14,000
$33,285
$27.,035
$2,147
$612,647

$17,000
$9.000

$33,881
$13,798
$21,199
$94,878

$24,495
$25,000
$15,000

$9,000
$8,000

$138,000

$219,495

$597,131
$9,804
$3,182

$49,000
$226,452
$38,000

$44,839
$100,000
$2,640

$96,602
$77,657
$1,245,307

$45,000
$48,054
$234,803
$1,309,314
$290,228
$60,464
$109,033
$42,132

1 2t6iIes\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc Page 4



CIP
CiP
CIP
cip
cip

CclP
CiP
Total Roads Capital Fund

Surface Water

Capital Fund CIP
CIP
CciP
CIP
CIP

" Total Surface Water Capital Fund

GRAND TOTAL

Budget Améndment and CIP Revision

Ordinance No. 377 also includes items that are no
rather are amendments to the 2005 budget. These items have
through new grant awards or other sources.

The items included in Ordinance No. 377 that are budget amendments include the

following:

Minor Home Repair Program/Curb Ramp: The City will be allocating $40,000 of its
Community Development Block Grant Capital
home repair program and $150,000 will be
program. These two projects were approve

process in September of 2004.

Recycling Program. The City has received $10
the Local Hazardous Waste Management Progr
authorization to use these dollars for producing recyc

support recycling events.

Emergency Management Planning Program: T
Management Performance grant totaling $17,95
Homeland Security Grant totaling approxim
purchase additional equipment to increase

Public Arts Fund: Appropriations for expendit
not included in the 2005 budget since the
projects have been reviewed and approve
included budget appropriation for the projects as part of this a

use

ately $35,000.

proj

interurban Trail Pedestrian Crossing :
Aurora Corridor Improvements (145th - 165th)
Aurora Corridor Improvements (165th - 205th)
Richmond Beach Rd @ 3rd Ave.

N. 185th & Aurora Study

Retaining Wall @ Dayton Ave. N./175th
Transportation Master Plan

Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements

3rd Avenue Drainage Improvements

Surface Water Small Projects

Stream Rehab/Habitat Enhancement Program
Surface Water Master Plan

he City has received an Emergency

5 and a FFY04 Supplemental

These grants will be used to
the level of the City’s emergency readiness.

$112,098
$1,521,730
$57,242
$11,400
$28,379

$45,065
$31,983
$3,946,925

$389,946
$220,119
$36,764
$25,000
$51,022
$722,851

$6,842,102

t considered re-appropriations, but
either received funding

entitlement to provide funding for a minor
d to enhance the City’s 2005 Curb Ramp
d during the normal CDBG allocation

,000 in additional grant funds through
am. The budget amendment provides
ling educational materials and

ures related to the Public Arts Fund were
ects had yet to be defined. Some of those
d by the Parks Board and therefore we have
mendment. The programs

allocated at this time total $193,995. Art will be designed and installed at theSpartan

Gym, Interurban Trail, Aurora Corridor an

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temp

d North City Business District. During 2003

127 s\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc Page 5



and 2004, capital projects contributed a total of $60,545 into the Public Arts Fund. The
2005 budget aiready includes project contributions totaling $344,978. These
contributions will be used to support the additional appropriation.

Revisions to the current 2005 — 2010 Capital Improvement Plan include:

Brightwater Mitigation: In September 2004 the City signed an agreement with King
County that provided $750,000 in mitigation funds for community park improvements or
acquisitions in to the Richmond Beach area.

Interurban Trail Pedestrian Crossing: The City has been awarded approximately
$496,000 of Federal Highway Administration Discretionary Funds. This grant award will
bring the total current funding to approximately $4.2 million. The anticipated cost for the
base project is $4.1 million, with additives, the total costs to complete the pedestrian
crossing has been identified to be approximately $4.8 million.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2004 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were -
budgeted for 2005 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. For those projects that are not part of the re-appropriation process,
there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 377 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 377 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2004 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2005. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s operating and capital
funds.

SUMMARY
The following table summarizes the budget amendments to each fund and the resulting
2005 appropriations for each of the affected funds.

Budget
2005 Adopted | Amendment Amended
Budget Request Budget

Fund

General Fund : $ 30,270,849 | $ 715602 | $ 30,986,451

Street Fund 2,279,955 94,878 2,374,833
" |Surface Water Management 2,679,105 | 219,495 2,898,600

Public Art Fund 0 193,995 193,995

General Capital Fund 15,199,693 1,995,307 17,195,000

Roads Capital Fund 28,610,623 4,692,925 33,203,548

Surface Water Capital 2,424 775 722,851 3,147,626

128

C:\Documents and Settingsirolander\Local Settings\Ter iles\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc Page 6



RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 377, amending the 2005 budget.
ATTACHMENTS ‘
Attachment A; Ordinance 377, Amending the 2005 Budget

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Ten 12 9;Ies\oLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report_V2.doc Page 7



ORDINANCE NO. 377

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 366 BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION
IN THE GENERAL FUND, STREET FUND, SURFACE WATER
MANAGEMENT FUND, PUBLIC ARTS FUND, GENERAL CAPITAL FUND,
ROADS CAPITAL FUND AND SURFACE WATER CAPITAL FUND.

WHEREAS, the 2005 Budget was adopted in Ordinance No. 366; and

WHEREAS, the 2005-2010 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted in Ordinance 357;
and '

WHEREAS, the 2005 Budget has assumed completion of specific capital improvement
projects in 2004; and

WHEREAS, some of these capital pI‘O_]eCtS were not completed and need to be continued
and completed in 2005; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2004 projects not being corripleted, the 2004 ending fund
balance and the 2005 beginning fund balance for the General Capital Fund, Roads Capital Fund,
and Surface Water Capital Fund is greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than budgeted
beginning fund balances in 2005 to complete 2004 capital projects; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a grant award. totaling $496,000 from the Federal
Highway Administration to be used on the Interurban Trail Pedestrian Crossing; and '

WHEREAS, the City has received mitigation for the King County Brightwater Regional
Wastewater Treatment Plan Project totaling $750,000 from King County to be used for park
improvements and or acquisition; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds’ 2004 budget
- and were not completed during 2004; and

WHEREAS, due to these projects not being completed, the 2004 ending fund balances
and the 2005 beginning fund balances for the General Fund, Street Fund, and Surface Water
Management Fund are greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City has received an additional grant award totaling $10,000 from the
Local Hazardous Waste Program Management Program; and

WHEREAS, the City will receive $40,000 of Community Development Block Grant
Funds to provide a minor home repair program; and,

Page 1 of 3 130



WHEREAS, the City has available fund balance within the Public Arts Fund; and
WHEREAS, the Public Arts Plan has been completed for 2005; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.00.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget: ’

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No. 366. The City hereby amends Section
2 of Ordinance No. 366, the 2005 Annual Budget, by increasing the appropriation from the
General Fund by $715,602; for the Street Fund by $94,878; for the Surface Water Management
Fund by $219,495; for the Public Arts fund by $193,995; for the General Capital Fund by
$1,995,307; for the Roads Capital Fund by $4,592,925; for the Surface Water Capital Fund by
$722,851 and by increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $90,871,871 as follows:

General Fund $30.270.849 $30,986,451
Street Fund 2279955 2,374,833
Arterial Street Fund 353,358
Surface Water Management Fund _ 2679105 2,898,600
General Reserve Fund ' 0
Code Abatement Fund 100,000
Asset Seizure Fund 23,000
Public Arts Fund 0 193,995
General Capital Fund ' 15:199.693 17,195,000
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund ‘ 124,000
Roads Capital Fund _ 28610623 33,203,548
Surface Water Capital Fund 2424775 3,147,626
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund 71,824
Equipment Replacement Fund 189,636
Unemployment Fund 10,000

Total Funds $82.336.818 - $90,871,871

Section 2. Re-appropriation of Unused 2004 Budget Appropriation. The 2005 Budget is
amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $6,842,102.

Section 3. Amending the 2005 Budget. The 2005 Budget is amended to include
"unanticipated grant funding to be used for purposes as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the
Total Funds appropriation by $446,950. These amendments include the addition of a Local
Hazardous Waste Management Program Grant totaling $10,000 to be used for recycling
activities; $40,000 from Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) capital entitlement to be
used for a Minor Home Repair program and an additional $150,000 for curb ramps; an
Emergency Management Performance grant totaling $17,955 and a FFY04 Supplemental

Page 2 of 3 131



Homeland Security Grant totaling $35,000 to be used for Emergency Management Planning; and
using fund balance in the Public Arts Fund to increase the appropriation by $193,995 for the
design and installation of public art.

Section 4. Amending the Capital Improvement Plan. The 2005 - 2010 Capital
Improvement Plan is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and establishes the Richmond Beach Area
Park Improvements/Acquisitions project totaling $750,000 in the General Capital Fund and
increases the total project budget for the Interurban Trail Pedestrian Crossing project from
- $3,690,448 to $4,186,448 by adding a Federal Highway Administration grant totaling $496,000.
This increases the Total Funds appropriation by $1,246,000.

Section 5.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
- published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication.

'PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MARCH 28, 2005

Mayor Ronald B. Hansen

ATTEST: ‘ APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, MMC ‘ Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Publication Date: March 31, 2005
Effective Date: April 5, 2005

Page 3 of 3 ’ 132



818'22¢

[ejoL-gng

133

G002 [hun JapJo o} 8igeun 8oueleg pund 8ics BJEMYyOS 00008ES
sfenuew jo Supupd ere|dwos esueleg pung 00s'42$ [BUBW SJeUMQ suleloys 000E6YS  90000EL SUOHEDIUNWWODHIRD
0$ 88b'218 IeiaL-ang
Pe16|dwioD Jou - yieg ja%00d Aigioy - 8oUelRg PUNY ) €002/22/0t - AD upoN 000S6¥S
Jwied Mau pesN - eduejeg pung 195°2% 2002/60/21 - UBPJY s|uuj 000S6YS
IleJ | Uednlaejuj Joj JaxJew |eatio)s| . edueleg puny [4:78 43 1002/01/Z1 - @387 0y23 000569S
paiedwoo ueym 193fosd A yuoN o) seysueg - aouBjeg puny 00E'cs 100Z/01/Z) - AitD uuoN 000S6¥S  BOOQOEL spooyioqubien/sIPD
996'18% 909'628 996'25$ [ 1elo[-ang
000963 weld Anasg pueewoy 000588 lswdinb3 Z000SES
[Bjuewddng poA-
. §66°Li8 W9 3oURUIONIS §56°4L8 Juswdinb3 LO00SES
Juswabeuey Aousbiowg .
166'8Z$ e Aunoes puejswo 166'82$ Wawdinb3 Q0D0SES
' [ewawe|ddng £0A4d :
500 Inun elqejiene jou sem Jea Sies UBA SUOHIEIIUNWWIOS Joj OipRY 0000SES 2905002 Bujuueld jusuwsbeuey
Adusbiews/aolod
gooz v 8q (1M jue.b jo cLes JUBJS) Sseu|9pA O000EES  9Z0008L $82IN0say UBWNK
'S00Z ul Wibeq [im 'pakelep joafosy 000'0£$ Asning 849 0000455  8L0Z09L SID/ABojouya ).
ojjewuoju .
0§ 865'181$ [ejoL-ang
G00Z Wun pakeep Uasq sey yi ‘soefoud Ajioud - $ Souejeg pund 000°08$ 108f0ud spiepueg ABojouyoe ) 0000}PS
Jayf[y Jayio 0} 8NP INq $OOZ Ul pepe)s Sem Eo_o,._n L . .
"Je3k S\U) 0} paliejap sem joefoud siy) ‘jsenba) Savd Ag aouejeg pundg 000'SES Buniuuad sull-ug uasueH 0000L¥S
{1oefoud uopebiw DO3) “spasu 8dueleg puny 000'0e$ Buluueld 0000LpS
$S3USNq By} Y dn yojew o) senpadoid pue §5830.d : Anupuod sssuisng/hianoday Jeisesig
au} Gujubisep Aa ysjuy o) pesu Bupayieb juswwdpnba pue
ainionysesju| 8Y) BUIPING jo Yse) ) yj PaLIENS Les) By | ' : B
§00Z un pedetep usaq sey j: ‘sjoelosd Apopd @oueleq pung 000'0€$ 198(0id Aunoss * ') 00001 ¥S
18ybly Jayio 0 anp INq pOOZ Ul PAUEIS SEM 108fosd sy ’ °
119 [BUY PeA@Ie | UBARH eduejeg puny 9E1'68 s12a}yasy Bunndwo) xiomaN 00001#S
Md 10} 5002 OIU) SaNUNUDD Jo8fold esueeg puny 005'8L$ s8160j0uyo9 | UOjEULIOJU| UBSUBH 000DLYS
19444810 8414 0} Buliqes Joj yuad 710G Bunfemy eoUE(eg pUNy 290228 1uesIeA 19N 0000LPS
$002 Ul peyILgns uasq 10U sey (g [Bul4 9auelag puny 00Z'Ls sJauned wewsbeuew 0000LYS  €£LOZOSL $90jAlBg pung jedeued
. Mosiapy g ueld
olBeieng/ABoouyDe |
vonewsop)
UOEILNSNY  junowy 92In0g enusAey wBpng unowy JUSWPUSWY  UOISIASY dID 1e8png woyRoefold 1ola0 AeyBio weaBoidndeq pungj
enueAey 8007 PopusWyY  JeacAues  3eBpng 5007 jueLIng 5002



pleme esb [eliopppy  000'c

juei
wesboid Juawebeuey
2)SeM SnopJezel 2207

S)uRAZ BulioA28Y 10} FWAD 0002L1S

esusjeg pung 128 WaA3 BujjoAoey eel] sBuSPYY 0002418 .
oM 1oe(osd peleel JuelB snujuod LE'LL el 949 300 1¥6'L1$ 3IoM e 942 3040 81e|dwod 00001LbS
¥lom 1oefoid pejeles jueiB snupued vEv'L UeID 94D 30Q P8¥°'LS oM JUBSD HJD J0Q 2ieidwod 0000EES
3Jom Josfoid perejal uesb enujuo) 009'L RO 54D 30Q 009°1L$ oM UeIH 59 J0Q elejdwio) 0000ZES
3Jom 1aefoid perelel juesd enujuod OvL'Z RIS JBRA-Z WHM oM ovL'Zs MHOM JURID HHUM OX ajejduio) 000E6$S
siom 108fosd pejeres juesb snupuon  000'L RIS 10A-Z YHM DN 000'}$ SHOM JUBID HHM OX ©101dWo) 000SZPS
siom 1980.d pajeta) JuelB enupuod /1912 Bl JBaA-Z HUM DM 119128 oM UBID MHM DY elejdwo) 00001 +S
Mom 133foid peie(es WelB snupues 826'8 uBlS) JBoA-Z WHM 0N 825'8% RIoM WEID HUM O ejeidwo) 0000EES  Z6080LZ Bujiokoax/md
“sJom 109(oud snunuoy eaueleg pung 000'%1$ waloly uasueH 000¥6YS  ZSOB0LZ uwpy/mg
126'S1$ lejoL-ang
9002 OJUI BNUNUOS | 1DRIUBD @duejeq pung 205'cS *OU| S8AIBS pLeT payIUed 0000LPS
S00Z 0IU| SNURUOD |IIM JDBAUOY 30UBfEH pUNny 619'01$ aulleioUs piemiog 0000LYS  9v090SZ “ABQ d1Wouod3
. 0 [N [e101-ang
suojieinba. seeJe jBa)u ey} Jo uohajdwo) @oueleg pung [TX7] JeBiuay » :m._EEmm 0000L¥S .
senssj juawubie eouBjeq pung 8L1'62% WHWZHO 0000L¥S
wawbes [eJjued yuou - 12ajo.d sulslous [enues
[ouney Aq paizeuip se 19efo.d Juewdoeaspas afipepy eoueleq puny 00¥'0Z% uswdojerapay abpaps 0000LPS
uewdojanapes aBpem sy Joj seIjAIeS |es|esdde pueq aouejeg puny 00§'¥1$ PIBURYEAA '8 UBLIYSND 0000} ¥S
103(0.d uswdojsAapes sabpaps 3ouBjeg puny 626'v$ 277 Yiedies|) 0000Lvs
ueld avedg edueleg pungj 000'08$ Bunuid 0000LPS
usdQ ¥ syied pue uejd dwiod Joj sisoo Bujupd (Bul4
ueld dwop ey oy - aourieq puny 000'S1$ JreBjueH 3 UewAuag 0000IvG
saBUBYD Pejoal|p (jounod Jeyjo pue 1unod Aq paisenbal *
$5990.d 2)jgnd [2UOHIPPE 10} JUBLIPUBIE 19B.IUCD [BRUSIO
198JJU0D UBld dwo?) jo edueleg eauejeg pungy 1688'1L8 JeblueH '3 uewAueg 0000LYS  LE1906Z Bujuuerg
abuey-6uo-SQvd
Jsyjeam o} enp peAejeq aguejeg pund 808% di) ¥S Uss | DOODEES  Z5004¥2 usa ysiyed
[ 000'Z6$ 1ejoL-qns
S00Z |nun s)qejjeaeun sjeN esue|eg pung 000'2$ S1au Ja020s/siuue ) 00001 PS
senioe; yed Joj weysAs ebeubis e3uejRg pUng .000's€$ abeuBis 00001¥S
oouejeg pung 000'05$ silede) Jao00s eulBIOYS 0000LYPS  BEOBOFZ BoUBUBIUIBN-SYLIRg
' 000'0¥$ 6089'028 [ei01-qng
‘sseah Jopd Ul penuod 0000 juesd yooig Heday auioH
pebeuew AjunoD Bupy “Alleusaul penuod sbeusw | Juewdojeasq Aununwo)
jueq poo4 8sueteq pung 689'02$ seajnieg Aousbiew3-yujedoH 000S6YS  LLODOYZ S9AS UBWINH
o) a)s e Jees o} yujedoH Jsisse 0]
UOREIUNRSAT  Junowy 93IN0S enusAey nowy wainoefold welq0  AwmBio weiBoidpdeq pung

onusAey

deachilen

134



120{0.d Yy aie1dwon o3ue/eg pund 0LL'0LL8 PUZEL ‘N O Uispi ‘N "3AY BJainy
j0efoud Wy ajejdwon daueleg pundg 008948 PUZEL N OF WSLL N - [lRIL UBgrIaU}
108fosd uy ejeidwo) douejeg puny 06078 WyIs0T ‘N o1 Hiooz
‘N®SZL N O W03l N - iIedl ueqniaju;
waloid py sjejdwod aauefeg puny 206°'L8 UISSL "N O tiskL "N - Ifell ueqrusiuf
103(04d py eeidiod souejeg pund 265°98 4i002 ‘N O} PUZ6L "N - lfeJL ueqnialuf
weloid uy eieidwo) souejeg pungy 162'98 wh9 veeds 0000EES  95LL1¥Z s199/0sd Wy Sljang PUn4 $uY sland
0$ 009'868'28 S6v'61Z$ 09 0$ 501'6£9'Z8 pund Jwb |ej0)
. Jajep eosepng
UHomysy eouejeg puny 0008848 19304d 198115 PUZGL 'N - QunoD Buly 00004SS 6946042 speoy
0} 3JOWISUB( WOJ) 188G PUZGE UO Yiom ejeidwol) ID)BAA 8IBHNS/Md
sev'igs fejoL-ang
900Z Ut 8NUUO [iM  PeABiap uonejuawe|dw} §3AJN aouejeg pun4 000'83 uonealighd S3QdN 000E6YS  00080LZ
$O0Z Ul 8nUuod M~ pedeiap uonejueweldw] $3QIN eaueleg puny 000'6% uoleonp3,.§3QdN 0005Z¥S 0006042
pepasu se yiom Buibpasp enujuog edueleg pung 000'G1$ 6uibpeaq axe uappiH 0000LYS 0006042
Aaaing auoydeje ejs|dwo) aoue|eg puny §66'12$ 971 eioBuey g UBWYIBG 0000LYS  00060.2
Apmis Ajenp s8iep 8%ET 0yo3 Sleidwor esuejeg pung 000'62$ %¥%8g "M’y 00001PS 00068042
uoNENRfeAs 818D pieA [exmeN ajadwor esUE(eg puny 00523 077 erobue ] g uewyleq 0000LYS 000602 '$OAS "AUZ pung
9 JAIBM @0BUNS/Md  IWBY Jajem edeung
0$ £€8'P.E'TS  8.8'p6S 0s 0% 656'642'28 pungleans jejol
8.8'89% 03 03 ej01-gns
108fo:d Addng Jemog dnyoeg alsjdwon 93ugjeg pung 661'12% 1eub|S oyjeI] WISOZ ‘N '§ BJOINY
2efoid Aiddng Jemod dnyoeg elsjdwos edoue(eg puny 86L'cLs leubis oeJ | WSLL "N 9 BlOINY
leuis eyepdn soueleg pung 188'EES {eublg el ) UBIPLIGW B UIGGL "N 00001SS  89160.2 S0IAISS SIHBIL
000'92% 000'9Z$ [eo1-ang
002 Y peLes joejoid ayaidwo) @ouejeg pung 000'8$ 'BAY UIGZ © ABMMEAA UBLISBDRY DO00LSS
#00Z Ul unBaq 10alo:d Buned ejeidwon esuejeq pung 000°218 Buined piej ulweH 00008YS  $5080.2 suoliesedQ 19anS/Md - pungsang
90£'261$ 159'986'06$ 1$9'219  956'20LS  0$ 678°0,2'0£$ pung jeJsuan je30L
' 0ze'0L$ 29v°79% 000'01$ |eo1-gng
pJeme juelb jeuojippy  000'E jveio 000°e3 Sjeusjep 1euoiRIND Bundkay jo BujuLg 000E6PS
wesbaid uewabeuvew
d)Sepq snopuezer [Bao7
pJeme-)uesB [evoyppy 000t Jues 00018 sbusep Sujohaey 0000EFS
' wesboid rewsbeuey
9)SBM SnOpJBZEL (8507
pleme juelb jeuonppy  000°F 0] 0008 sBuyte Buyohoay Joj B6iS04 00052HS
weiboud Juswsbeusy
9JSEM SnopJezB (8007
. UORHE3LRSOL  junowy 92008 enueAeY jeBpng ] v v dio wBpng weyinvefold [EICTe) AeBio weiBoidndeq pung
enueAey wepng go0z

9007 PepPUSWY  JaAcAle:

JueLIND 3002

135



@sue|eg puns £08'VEZS 6uiSSOIOISA0 LUDRAE PUOWYDlY 0000LYS  860S16Z dio
e3aueleg puny ¥90'gP$ ¥50'6¥S [} weiboid Jedoy WemepiS 0000E9S  2ZS4rI62 d1
' 000'091$ 000’6623 000's¥$ 0000518 [0 000'¥0LS [eloL-qng
' 000'051 9800 000°0§1% 000’0518 duwiey qnD 0000EQS
aouejeg puni 000'SHS 000'S¥$ 03 dwey qiny) 0000E9S  960VLEZ did  pung eiides speoy
000°0S2$ 000's6L'LL$ LOL'SPZS 0S8 000'0548  £69'661°S1$ VL0l aNN4d pund |gj0
|eyides |esaussy
uonebyip Jajemiybug  000°05. souejeg puny 0000549 uopsinboyysjueweaciduwy 000046 0120282 =/
! Wed easy yoeag puowyoy
289'0833 189'148 000'€0LS leoL-ang
1pi'ess WASET UG ) -shemaled) AllD 0000E9S
eduejeg punz 915°s2$ | N Cl-7A5 A0 0000LYS  LvL0ZB2 dIo
@aueteg pund Z09'96$ 209'56$ [1}3 J9)[eys 9udld B O000ESS  £Z1L028Z did
swswanosdw| abejuoly yed junoweley .
: eouejeg pung 09098 0r9'Zs 000°'85% Jjeday syieg pooyiogqybjeN 00001¥S 2210282 dio
asuEleg pung 000°002$ 000'001$ 000'001$ inboy eveds usdo % wied v512282
6£8'288 6£8'yh$ 000'8E$ [£101-qng
eouejeg pung 000'5£$ 000'8€$ uejd 19jSely Jejemj|es Yoeag puowiudyy
.
eoue|eg pung 6¢8'68 0% uols0.3 e Jejemies yoeag puolysry 0000E9S 2200282 ={fe]
edueleg pund 000'98$ 000'8ES 000'L¢S Med (flemwor) 0000LPS 6010282 dio
aousjeg pung Z5¥'9.9% [ 414144 000'05¥$ w9 ueueds 0000LSS  1800Z8T dio
' eauejeg pung ‘000'981$ 000°89$ 000'9E1$ Apmg Wewaoeidey 0000LYS  £BOZZST
o6pug uepisapad Wed selemes
aoueleg pung Z84'c$ z8L'es 0s$ Apnis Aioed eoueuBlulRl 00Q0LYS  OLL6L8Z
@duejeg pund $08'6$ $08'g$ 0% ueld Juewebeuey Aive4 |eJousd 00001¥S  LG16182 dio
ecueleg pung 1C'8LL'PLS  LEL'26§8 000'424'v18 IleH AID 0000LbS  BYLEL8Z dID  pund [eude) jeieuso
03 §66'€61$ 08 G66'E613 03 0s pung suy 2liqnd jejoL
100loid Wy Bjeidwod eoueleg pund 059%€8 SJUBLIAACIOLI "BAY YIS L/AND YLON
UOREIUNSPT  junowy ©9IN0g enueAdy 1e8png nowy Wewpuowy  uolEjAeY dI1D 1Bpng way|nvefoid 12090 AoxBuo weiBoigndeq pung
snueAey Jeackiie)  3eBpng 5002 UaLND 5002

9007 Popuatuy

136



137

196'522°e§ 8Y5'c0Z'ce$ ST6'9V6'ES 000°05L$  000°96v$  £29'019'823 pung [23deD speoy jBioL
eousjeg puny £86'1E$ £88'jc8 o ueld Jeise uojepodsussi 0000LYS  $91GI6T dio
8oUBjEQ PUN £90'9VPS 990'9¥$ 866'68¢$ HIGLL N ‘eAy UoMeq @ Ilem Buueisy 00001¥S  Z9L816Z dIo
713 4] s.¢'e28 [ Apnig eloiny 9 UisgL "N 0000LPS  LLLBLES
N eduejeg pund 00¥'LES 0or'LL$ o$ '8AY pig B py yoeeg puowiyopy 0000LPS  Z01LBLEZ dId
8g1'89 dis trLise'is w298 +05°002'1$ UIG0Z - UIG9L BJOINY 0000LPS  LOLBLGT
19’ Lp'LS 6TL'TVL' LS 082'123'1$ 866'022'0L$ |ejoL-gng
000'08 ueio 889'cLL8 (Wis9) 0000E9S
We)SAS uojeuu|lg piezeH - Yigp 1) siueweacsdw] JOpLUIOY BIOINY
$90'886 . Weso dis S0L'9% + (wggt oooesrs
. - Wiy L) syweweaocidw Jopwiod esoiny
Liy'eee weubosd oweq esapey LEE'TPLS (uigaL 0000LPS  0Z18L62 dIo
- YisP 1) siuewaaordwi Jopwo) eloiny
064'¥8LS 860°920'7$ 860'C31$ [ 000°96¥3 000'214'e$ 12j01-ang
000'98Y 1uBID UoljRaisuuIpY 000'96¢8
AemybiH esaped
08.'882 o8z 10bieL OQSM 860'THLS BuissosD UBMISOpRd (1B UBQINBIU| 0000LYS  091PL62 d10
aoueleg pung 21'2v$ Zeb'zrs 0$ weibold uetuenoidus) uepisepad 0000E9S  L60V162 dio
asueleg puny ££0'278% £80'604$ 000'ab4$ wesboid 0000ESS  L5+8162 dio
©OUBUSUIEY BOBUNG PEOY [BNULY
@dusjeg pund $9y'L228 9r'09$ 000'191§ {ejo1-qng
146'288 we.Boid Ajejes otyest poowioqybieN 0000E9S
£6Y'L8 weibold Ajejes duyesi pooysoquBleN 000019  00L9LEZ dIo
872'0828 | {2JUSD YUON - )L UBQIMISIU) 0000LYS  L12PL62
195'4248 y1'8€0'es 712'60¢'L$ 000°0£0'2§ JeloL-ang
G9p'59% lles) vequnie 0000E9S
928'vS1$ 1) Ueqnaelu| LOOOESS
895°12L8 €1) UEQINJB)U| 0000E9S
85'12L dis £9v'L9€$ fleJ] equniaju] 0000LPS  SBOV1I6Z dld
016'62$ £09'39}2$ £08'7E2$ 000'¥28"1$ |10 1-ang .
0L6'62 JdYNgH Buiss0.0JeAQ Yoeag puowydly 0000LYS
UolIEIUNSNT junowy 82JN0OS SNUASY wBpng junowy UOWPUSWY - UDIS|ASY 41D wBpng weyjnaefoid welqo AoyBio weiBoidndeq pung
ONUSAY 9002 PepUeWYy  JeaokleD 19Bpng 500z WMeMND 5002



138

£92'891'v$ 148'428'06% Z0L'ZP8'9$ 086°0¥¥S 000'9v2°LS  818'9¢£'288 TVLOL ONVUD
! 0$ 9z9'lpL'es 158'22i8 0S 0% SLL'PZY'TS pund |ei0L
. jendes Jejepp eoeng
eauejeg pund 720'19% T20'19% 03 UBld JajSE JolEM F0BLNS 0000LYS  §918L0E dlD
soueleg pund  000'9L$ 000's2$ 000°198 weiboig 0000£9S  Z418LOE dio
juellBouByU 18}GeH/qBYaN Weels
eoueleg puny $8.'1E1S voL'ees 000'991$ $106{0.d |[BLUS JBIBAA 8OBUNS 0000B¥S  SOLLLOE dio
81102018 eri'ozes 666'667'LS
souejeg pung 160°L5% sweweaoldwy efeuipig enusay pie 0000€9S
aouejeg pung £50'LLS siusweaosdw) afieulesq enueAy pie 0000L¥S
e2uejeq pung 5.6'L6% siewaAcsdw) eBeusi enusAy pig 0000LPS  OLLZLOE di
9v8'88L$ 9¥6'68¢$ 000'00v$ lelo]-qng
@ouejeq puny 606'6£€$ sewanoidw) sbeuiesq Bog pleuoy 0000E9S
adlejeg pung 09Z'8v$ sjuswanosdw| ebeujeiq Bog pleuoy 00008¥S
” eoue|eg puny JAYAE ] sjuswoaacidwy ebeujesq Bog pleucy 00001¥S  60LLLOE ar pung
X |eydes Jojeps soBLNS
USHEIYRSNT  junowy 80/N0G SNUGASY jebpng unowy uewpuewy  UoIs|AeY dID 08png weynesfod 198[q0 weiBoidndeq pung
enueAsy §00Z PepUSWY  JoaoAlies  3eBpng gooz 3UeLIND 9002





